company’s exposure to the translation risk is not significant. The company does not hedge against the
translation risk.

Interest rate risk.
In its operations, Enersense is exposed to the interest rate risk through the variable interest rates of
existing financing agreements and the availability of financing. Changes in the macroeconomic
environment or the general situation of the financial markets may have a negative impact on the
availability, price and other conditions of financing. An increase in the interest rate level could have a
material direct impact on the costs of available financing and the costs of the company’s existing
financing agreements. Enersense does not hedge against the interest rate risk, because the risk is not
considered to be significant at the current interest rate level.

Enersense had EUR 11.6 million (12.6) in variable-rate loans from financial institutions at the end of 2021.
The amount of fixed-rate financing has been low. Interest rate sensitivity to profit after taxes for the
2021 financial period would have been EUR 58.0 thousand (63.0), assuming an interest rate increase of
0.5% with all other factors remaining unchanged. Enersense has not presented the impact of a
decrease, because the Euribor interest rates are negative.

ENERSENSE INTERNATIONAL OYJ  |  THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021   81

Financial assets and liabilities by measurement category

31/12/2021 31/12/2020

Disclosure At amortised cost
At fair value through

profit or loss At amortised cost
At fair value through

profit or loss

Financial assets

Non-current

Loan receivables 14  150  —  150  —

Pledged account 16  875  —  600  —

Other receivables  1,500

Trade receivables 16  552  —  62  —

Total non-current assets  3,077  —  812  —

Current assets

Trade receivables 16  18,064  —  19,631  —

Factored trade
receivables - pledged as
collateral for financial
loans 16  —  —  2,230  —

Factored trade
receivables -
derecognised on the
balance sheet 16  —  —  1,539  2,322

Other financial assets 16  4,076  —  1,539  —

Cash and cash
equivalents 17  29,166  —  17,694  —

Total current assets  51,306  —  41,094  —

Total assets  54,383  —  41,906  2,322

Liabilities

Financial liabilities Long-
term liabilities

Loans 21  10,095  —  9,233  —

Trade payables 23  5  —  6  —

Total non-current
liabilities  10,099  —  9,239  —

Current liabilities

Loans 21  3,072  —  17,697  —

Trade payables 23  21,813  —  18,964  —

Total current liabilities  24,885  —  36,661  —

Total liabilities  34,984  —  45,900  —

ENERSENSE INTERNATIONAL OYJ  |  THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021   82

Reconciliation liabilities from financing activities

Borrowings Leases Total

Debt as at 1 January 2020  3,778  2,065  5,843

Business acquisitions  16,911  7,676  24,587

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings  1,539  —  1,539

Repayment of borrowings  -4,288  -2,112  -6,400

New leases  —  1,361  1,361

Debt as at 31 December 2020  17,940  8,990  26,930

Business acquisitions  3,160  752  3,912

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings  14,964  —  14,964

Repayment of borrowings  -22,898  -4,485  -27,383

New leases  —  11,994  11,994

Debt as at 31 December 2021  13,166  17,251  30,418

Capital management

The purpose of Enersense’s capital management is to ensure a high return on the capital invested by
shareholders and support the company’s business operations through an optimal capital structure.
Enersense’s management and Board of Directors monitor the Group’s solvency and net gearing on a
monthly basis. Enersense affects its capital structure by collecting equity and debt financing and
directing investments and working capital tied up in business operations.

Enersense’s loans involve covenants related to the company’s solvency and ability to service its debt.
The covenants are calculated from the figures in accordance with the IFRS and are reported to the